#### **CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA**

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 2021-**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER, OR HIS/HER DESIGNEE, TO APPROVE IN-KIND CONTRIBUTIONS TO CORAL GABLES BASED NON-PROFITS WITH A VALUE NOT TO EXCEED \$2,000

WHEREAS, not-for-profit organizations depend on the number of funders and the volume of donations to effectively carry out the mission of the organization; and

**WHEREAS,** the City Commission understands the value of not-for-profit organizations and their role in creating equitable and thriving communities; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission wishes to support Coral Gables-based not-for-profit organizations by authorizing the City Manager to approve in-kind contributions consisting of City-branded or owned items or tickets and passes to City facilities or programs with a value not to exceed \$2,000.00 (annually per organization) that would serve a public purpose.

# NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES:

**SECTION 1.** That the foregoing "Whereas" clauses are here hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon the adoption hereof.

**SECTION 2.** That the City Commission does hereby authorize the City Manager or his/her designee at his/her discretion to approve in-kind contributions consisting of City-branded or owned items or tickets and passes to City facilities or programs to Coral Gables-based not-for-profit organizations in an amount not to exceed \$2,000 (annually per organization), provided that the in-kind contribution be used for a public purpose.

**SECTION 3.** That this Resolution shall become effective immediately upon the date of its passage and adoption herein.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS NINTH DAY OF NOVEMBER, A.D., 2021.

(Moved: / Seconded: ) (Yeas: / Nays: ) (Vote: ) (Agenda Item: ) APPROVED:

> VINCE LAGO MAYOR

## ATTEST:

## BILLY Y. URQUIA CITY CLERK

#### APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

MIRIAM SOLER RAMOS CITY ATTORNEY